AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICA	ATION OF CONTRACT		CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE	OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. REQ	UISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT	NO. (If applicable)
P00053	See Block 16C				
6. ISSUED BY CODE	892432	7. ADN	MINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)	CODE 00	701
U.S. Department of Energy Idaho Operations Office 1955 Fremont Avenue Idaho Falls ID 83415		Idal 1955	Department of Energy no Operations Office Fremont Avenue no Falls ID 83415		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street,	county, State and ZIP Code)	(x) 9A.	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.		
Idaho Environmental Coalition	n LLC	QR	DATED (SEE ITEM 11)		
Attn: John H. MacRae, Jr. 1580 Sawtelle Street		JB.	DATED (OLE ITEM III)		
Idaho Falls ID 83402			MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER N 303321DEM000061	NO.	
CODE	FACILITY CODE		5/27/2021		
	11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES				
				nded Dia-	ot extended.
1	RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO change an offer already submitted, ce to the solicitation and this amenired)  DDIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/OR	THE HOUR A such change dement, and is	ND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJ may be made by letter or electronic communic	ECTION OF YO cation, provided pecified.	EM 14.
X ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. Clause I.172 FAR 52.	243-2 Changes - Co T/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFL IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE	ost Rei ECTTHEADM AUTHORITY	mbursement MINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes OF FAR 43.103(b).		
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification	and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 🗵 is not	is required to sign this documen	nt and return	copies to the issuin	a office.	
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (DUNS Number: Not Available UEI: LQ5ZLNE3EM27 Procurement Instrument Ident Task Order 3 - Integration as	ifier (PIID): 8924 nd Mission Continu	43222FEN	ИТООЗ	,	gal Voan
Continued  Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	t items. See TO-3	or 10A, as her	for further details.	full force and et	fect.
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNE	ED 16B. U	JNITED STATES OF AMERICA	/	16C. DATE SIGNED 01/26/2023
(Signature of person authorized to sign)	_		(Signature of Contracting Officer)		01/20/2023

CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 89303321DEM000061/P00053

PAGE OF

2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

Idaho Environmental Coalition LLC

ITEM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)
	Payment:  OR for Idaho U.S. Department of Energy Oak Ridge Financial Service Center P.O. Box 6017 Oak Ridge TN 37831 Period of Performance: 10/01/2021 to 09/30/2031  Change Item 00003 to read as follows(amount shown is the total amount):				
00003	Task Order-3 - Integration and Mission Continuity Line item value is: \$678,870,854.00 Incrementally Funded Amount: \$453,325,875.26				678,870,854.0
	PIID: 89243222FEMTOO3 TASK ORDER 3 - INTEGRATION AND MISSION CONTINUITY The purpose of this modification is to issue a unilateral change order for the Fiscal Year 2023 Non-Defense Integrated Priority List (IPL). The IPL items included in this request are numbers 2 through 35, with the exception of numbers 27, 28, and 29. In addition, for item number 15, IEC shall only provide a priced option and shall not begin work on this item without direction from the Contracting Officer. The IPL is included in the attachments.  Effective January 24, 2023, the Contractor was authorized a not to exceed (NTE) amount of \$500K in direct costs to begin work in parallel with the proposal development (CLN230521). Funding for this NTE is currently available to support this action. The NTE does not include fee. The Contractor shall invoice fully burdened costs.  The proposal for these items is due March 30, 2023. Once definitized, the scope of each item will be placed under TO-3 Section C.7.2 Non-Defense EM-Funded SNF Activities.				



# **Department of Energy**

# Idaho Operations Office 1955 Fremont Avenue Idaho Falls. ID 83415

January 24, 2023

J. H. MacRae, Jr. (Jack), Business Director Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC 1580 Sawtelle Street MS 9101 Idaho Falls, ID 83402

SUBJECT: Contract No. 89303321DEM000061 – Request for Task Order 3 Proposal for

Non-Defense IPL Items (CLN230521)

Dear Mr. MacRae:

Idaho Environmental Coalition, LLC (IEC) is directed to prepare a cost and schedule estimate for multiple items on the Non-Defense Integrated Priority List (IPL). The items included in this request are numbers 2 through 35, with the exception of numbers 27, 28, and 29. In addition, for item number 15, IEC shall only provide a priced option and shall not begin work on this item without direction from the Contracting Officer. It is anticipated that these items will be placed under Task Order (TO) 3- Integration and Mission Continuity, which is a cost-plus award fee type task order. Fee will also be adjusted accordingly. Accompanied with this letter is the task order change form, which includes additional information as it relates to the scope of work.

Consistent with contract Section H.51 – Task Order Procedure, the IEC proposal shall include the following:

- 1) Discussion of the technical approach for performing the work.
- 2) Date of commencement of work and any necessary revision to the schedule of performance stipulated by the Government.
- 3) A fragnet of the detailed resource-loaded schedule for that TO's scope of work.
- 4) The proposal shall be submitted in accordance with FAR Part 15, Table 15-2 Instructions for Submitting Cost/Price Proposals When Certified Cost or Pricing Data Are Required.
- 5) Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) Dictionary Sheets required to a WBS level.
- 6) Time-phased cost estimate at the WBS or Control Account level.
- 7) Basis of estimate at the WBS level or Control Account level.
- 8) The TO proposal shall comply and be in accordance with FAR Part 31 Contract Cost Principles and Procedures.
- 9) Proposed deviations (if any) from the stated Performance Work Statement requirements.
- 10) Contractor's proposed fee or profit, which must adhere to the criteria within Section B.5 DOE-B-2015 Task Order Fee/Profit Ceiling (Oct 2014) (Revised).

11) If applicable, submit an updated TO-3 Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Master Small Business Subcontracting Plan.

The proposal is due March 30, 2023. A not to exceed (NTE) value of \$500K is authorized so that IEC may begin work immediately and in parallel with proposal development.

This unilateral change order is issued pursuant to Section I.172 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) – Alt I (April 1984), Alt II (Apr 1984), Alt III (April 1984); and Section I.174 52-243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984). Once negotiations are finalized, TO-3 will be revised accordingly as part of the definitized modification. The NTE does not include fee. Definitization of TO-3 must be within 180 days after the date of the undefinitized contracting action or before completion of 40 percent of the work to be performed, whichever occurs first.

Please contact me if you have any questions at (208) 351-9883 or nebekeas@id.doe.gov.

Sincerely,

Aaron S. Nebeker Digitally signed by Aaron S. Nebeker Date: 2023.01.24 15:35:20 -07'00'

Aaron S. Nebeker, Contracting Officer Idaho Cleanup Project

Enclosure (1)

cc: ICP Correspondence Control

# **DOE/ICP TASK ORDER REQUEST FORM**

Task Order Title: TO-3 Integration and Mission Continuity

# Concurrence/Approval

Pre	pared by (may be multiple):					
1.	Nick Balsmeier		De	ate:	01/17/23	
1.	Requestor			iiC.	01/11/20	
2.	Agnes Gentillion		Da	ate:	01/17/23	
	Project Controls					
3.	Steve Wahnschaffe		Da	ate:	01/17/23	
	Task Order Manager or Task Order Integrat	ion Manager				
		Conc	urrences			
		Concur	Non-Concur	Sign	nature	Date
App	licable AM					
Er	vironment & Waste Programs					
IN	TEC Programs					
				1445	Δ MITCHELL Digitally signed by MARIA	
Bus	iness & Acquisition Management	✓		WILLI	MITCHELL-WILLIAMS	
Ope	rational Oversight					
Proj	ect Controls Supervisor	<b>✓</b>		Schy	yler Walker Digitally signed by Schyler Walker Date: 2023.01.23 09:35:31 -07'00'	
			provals			
App	roval can be either or both	Approve	Disapprove		nature	Date
Dep	outy Manager	✓		Schy	yler Walker Date: 2023.01.24 09:17:08 -07'00'	
ICP	Manager					
Con	tracting Officer	<b> </b>		Aaro	Digitally signed by Aaron S. Nebeker Date: 2023.01.24 09:21:07 -07'00'	
Con	nment Section:					
	currence and approval for this RTP are					

Additio	nal approval may be requir					25M)
		1: Brief	f Description of	of Task Order	(TO)	
1.0	☐ New Task Order	· ✓ Modif	fication to Exis	ting Task Order	No: TO-3	
1.1	TO Title: Integration	n and Mission	Continuity			
1.2	TO End State Object	ctive (refer t	o Statement of	Objectives on pa	nge 4):	
	Perform and comple	•		•	0 /	uding Items 27-29
	(PSI Items). Item #1			•		
1.3	Section of Master II	- `		) with brief in-sc	ope determinati	on):
	C.7.2 Non-Defense	EM-Funded S	SNF Activities			
<b>✓</b>		of thumb: At	the time the so			relates to the Master bidding parties have
		2: Ad	lditional Requ	iired Informati	on	
2.1	Project Baseline Sur	mmary (PRS				
2.1	PBS12	∏ PBS13	D PBS14	□PBS30	□ PBS40	✓ Other
	<del></del>		<del></del>	_	☐ PB540	V Other
	Projected TO Period Anticipated start Anticipated com	date: 01/20/	/2023	23		
2.2	Will other TOs be in	mpacted as a	result of this T	го?		
	☑ No	☐ Yes (	explain below)			
2.3	Are there impacts to	o regulatory	milestones?			
	✓ No	☐Yes (	explain below)			
2.4	Contemplated TO t	ype: □CPIF	☐ CPFF	☐ FFP	☐ Hybrid	
	<u>—</u>	_	_	<del></del>	Пітуона	
Ration	nale: Change to already	existing CP/	AF TO-3 task or	aer.		
		3: DOE In	tegrated Projec	ct Team (IPT) M	lembers	
Task Cont Cont	Order Integration Man Order Manager: Steve racting Officer: Aaron ract Specialist: Grace F ect Controls: Agnes Ger	Wahnschaffe Nebeker Ruiz, Mary Bate				
Othe	r SMEs: Ty Sanders, Ma	ary Bates				

### 4: Justification and Required Documentation (select A, B, C, or D)

#### 4. If the CO Course of Action is:

# ☑ A) New RTP or a TO Change – (Bilateral Action). Page 4 must include the following:

- 1. Draft SOO
- 2. Deliverables/Assumptions/Risks
- 3. Schedule or due date for scope completion (refer to 2.1)
- 4. Justification for the requested change to the TO (if applicable)
- 5. IGCE (Informal [ROM] < \$10M; Formal > \$10M)

The DOE team shall coordinate with the Contractor team to establish a joint understanding of the scope requirements prior to the issuance of the formal RTP.

# ☐ B) Change Order (Unilateral Action). Page 4 must include the following:

- 1. Draft revised SOO
- 2. Deliverables/Assumptions/Risks
- 3. Schedule or due date for scope completion (refer to 2.1)
- 4. Justification for the requested change to the contract (if applicable)
- 5. IGCE (Informal [ROM] < \$10M; Formal > \$10M)
- 6a. Justification documenting urgency and/or harm to the Government if the work is not authorized immediately.
- 6b Include an NTE value and document the basis for the NTE value.

If approved, the CO will issue a unilateral modification with an NTE value. The IGCE/ROM shall be used to establish the NTE value for the action. DOE and the Contractor shall immediately begin finalizing the PWS in order to definitize within 180 days from issuance of the NTE.

# ☐ C) REA (Contractor initiated change). In a separate Word document, attach the following:

- 1. Merit determination and justification for affirming the request in form of a final determination
- 2. PWS confirmation
- 3. Deliverables/Assumptions/Risks
- 4. Schedule or due date for scope completion (refer to 2.1)

If the recommendation is to accept the REA, a technical and cost evaluation will be completed followed by negotiation and a subsequent bilateral contract modification. CO shall provide notice to the Contractor within 15 days of receipt of the REA.

If the recommendation is to deny the REA based on a written determination that the request lacks merit, provide the justification for the denial in sufficient detail. The CO shall provide notice to the Contractor within 15 days of receipt of the REA.

# **□** D) Other (explain):

#### **Definitions:**

CHANGE ORDER - Authorizing work with an NTE value before the Contractor has submitted a proposal and scope has been negotiated.

IDIQ - Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity

IGCE - Independent Government Cost Estimate

NTE - Not to Exceed dollar value to begin work in parallel with the requested cost and schedule estimate

PBS - Project Baseline Summary

POP - Period of Performance

PWS - Performance Work Statement

REA – Request for Equitable Adjustment (initiated by the Contractor)

ROM - Rough Order of Magnitude

RTP - Request for Task Order Proposal (DOE initiated change) (synonym with Cost and Schedule Estimate)

SOO - Statement of Objectives

TO - Task Order

### Scope Requirement (Use a separate sheet if necessary)

(Refer to page 3, Section 4)

1. Draft Statement of Objectives (SOO) (desired outcome of the work DOE needs completed):

Complete FY23 IPL items 2-35 on the attached document with the exception of lines 27-29 (PSI items). IEC shall provide a priced option for item 15 (ISFF license agreement) and shall not begin work on this item without additional direction from the Contracting Officer. UPDATE: 2/7/2023 IEC shall also include work that gets FSV in compliance with the rgmts in 32 CFR Part 117 (see NISPOM Letter) and Sabre work.

2. Deliverables (add to Attachment J-2 as needed)/Assumptions/Risks: (Intended to guide the joint IPT in the development of the PWS.)

#### Deliverables

Proposal for IPL items 2-35 excluding lines 27-29 (PSI items) is due to DOE ICP by 03/30/2023. UPDATE: 2/7/2023 IEC shall also include work that gets FSV in compliance with the requirements in 32 CFR Part 117 (see NISPOM Letter) and Sabre work.

Assumptions/Risks

- 3. Additional Schedule Details/Interim Milestones (not included on page 2, Section 2.1):
- 4. Justification for the requested change to the contract (if applicable):

Funding is available in FY23 to complete IPL items.

6a. Provide a justification documenting the urgency and/or harm to the Government if the work is not authorized immediately:

Funding is available in FY23 to complete IPL items.

### 6b. Document the basis for the NTE value (refer to 1.4):

In order to accomplish as much work as possible in FY23, an NTE of 500K (approx 25% of total IPL value) is requested to allow the Contractor as much flexibility as possible to complete the listed items. This NTE does not apply to Item 15.

# **Draft RTP Development Schedule:**

- a. DOE provides signed TO form:
- b. Partnering kickoff and Q&As:
- c. Contractor drafts PWS:
- d. Meet again (as needed):
- e. DOE issues formal RTP: